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Disclaimer
This presentation and the information it contains are not intended to constitute, and should not be construed as an offer to sell
or a solicitation to buy or subscribe to any Ins ide Secure securit ies, in any jur isdiction. Any public offer ing of Ins ide Secure
securities would be made by means of a prospectus previously approved by the AMF that contains detailed information about
Inside Secure. The disclosure, distribution and publication of this presentation may be restricted by law in certain jurisdictions
and persons into whose possession any document or other information referred to herein comes should inform themselves
about and comply with any such restrict ions. Inside Secure takes no responsibility for any v iolation of any restrict ions by any
person.
This presentation contains certain forward-looking statements relating to the business of Inside Secure, which shall not be
considered per se as histor ical facts, inc luding the ability to manufacture, market, commerc ialize and achieve market
acceptance for specif ic projects developed by Inside Secure, estimates for future performance and estimates regarding
anticipated operating losses, future revenues, capital requirements, needs for additional financ ing. In addit ion, even if the actual
results or development of Inside Secure are consistent with the forward-looking statements contained in this press release,
those results or developments of Inside Secure may not be indicative of their in the future. In some cases, you can identify
forward- looking statements by words such as "could," "should," "may," "expects," "anticipates," "believes," " intends,"
"estimates," "aims," " targets," or similar words. Although the management of Inside Secure believes that these forward-looking
statements are reasonably made, they are based largely on the current expectations of Inside Secure as of the date of this
communication and are subject to a number of known and unknown r isks and uncertainties and other factors that may cause
actual results, performance or achievements to be mater ially different from any future results, performance or achievement
expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. In particular, the expectations of Inside Secure could be affected by,
among other things, uncertainties involved in unexpected regulatory actions or delays related notably to building and operating
permits and renewable suppor t policies, competit ion in general or any other risk and uncertainties developed or identif ied in any
public documents filed by Inside Secure with the the Autorité des marchés financiers – the “AMF”), inc luded those listed in
chapter 4 “Risk factors” of the 2016 registration document (“document de reference”) f iled with the AMF on March 28, 2017
under number D.17-0244. In light of these risks and uncer tainties, there can be no assurance that the forward-looking
statements made in this communication will in fact be realized. Notwithstanding the compliance with article 223-1 of the General
Regulation of the AMF (the information disclosed must be “accurate, precise and fair ly presented“), Ins ide Secure is providing
the information in these materials as of this communication, and disclaims any intention or obligation to publicly update or rev ise
any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events, or otherwise.

©Inside Secure 2017. All Rights Reserved. Inside Secure,® Inside Secure logo and combinations thereof, and others are
registered ® trademarks or tradenames of Ins ide Secure or its subsidiaries. Other terms, logos and product names may be
trademarks of others.
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Introduction to Inside Secure: 
A successful transformation

• Refocused on core security software and 
technology licensing

• Successful sale of loss-making semiconductor 
business

Completed 
strategic 

transformation

Solid execution 
of the strategy 
starting to bear 

fruit

• Right-sized operating cost base
• Achieved profitability on core business: 

24.6% of FY 2016 EBITDA margin from continuing 
operations(1) (-22.8% in FY 2015)

• Strengthened liquidity and financial position

• Sound growth on core business (+35%(2) in 2016)
• Increasing needs for advanced and evolving

security in an always more connected world

Positive 
underlying 

business trends

ü

ü

ü

(1) Definitions of continuing operations in Appendix
(2) Excluding semiconductor business and NFC patent licensing

2016: a pivotal year 2017: geared for growth 

Pure-play 
software and 
technology 
licensing 
company

Uniquely 
positioned to 

meet the 
evolving security 

needs for a 
connected world

Target growth in 
new license 
revenue and 
sustainable 
profitability

Inside Secure Corporate Presentation – June 2017
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H1 2017 Key Highlights

• $14.7 million: revenue in first-half 2017 vs. $13.9 million in first-half 2016 excluding 
NFC patent license revenue

• +39%: new license revenue from security software and silicon IP in first-half 2017 vs. 
first-half 2016

• $0.8 million in EBITDA for core software and silicon IP business profitable in first-
half 2017 vs. loss of $4.6 million1 in first-half 2016

• Strong liquidity and solid financial position position: $43.9 million cash as at June 30, 
2017 due to improved operating performance and issue of convertible bond in June 2017

• 2017 objective confirmed: second half of the year to show strong sequential growth 
on core business

1) Excluding contribution of NFC patent licensing program
2) Definitions of adjusted measures in Appendix
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Half Year 2017 Revenue

l+ 6%: increase in revenue from core secure software and technology licensing business in H1 
2017 compared with H1 2016

l+39%: new license revenue from security software and silicon IP in H1 2017 vs. H1 2016

lContinued traction in mobile payments, including a design win at a major card association

lOn-going pioneer position in the networking chip market with the release of the first MACsec
engine offering more than 400Gbps and seeing its first customer wins for this new engine

lRevenue in Q2 2017: 7.8 million, up 12% vs. Q1 2017 thanks to higher royalty collection          
(table of Q1 2017 revenue in Appendix)

lAs expected, Q2 2017 revenue down compared with Q2 2016 which included $12.6 million 
related to the NFC patent license agreement signed by France Brevets

(*) unallocated amounts correspond mainly to non-recurring NFC patent license revenue

in  thousands of US$ H1 2017 H1 2016 Y-o-Y %

Licenses 4,215 3,034 39%
Royalties 7,578 8,094 -6%
Maintenance, development agreements and 
other 2,905 2,704 7%

Total Revenue from software and IP 14,699 13,830 6%
Unallocated (*) - 13,868 

Total Revenue 14,699 27,698 -47%
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Income Statement – confirmed profitability
(Adjusted* measures – 2016: continuing* operations)

* Definitions of adjusted measures 
and continuing operations in 
Appendix

High growth due to 
product mix

Rightsizing of the 
organization 
conducted in 2016 
while preserving the 
product 
development 
capability

Reduction of G&A 
to align with new 
size of the business

Inside Secure Corporate Presentation – June 2017

in  thousands of US$

6 months 2017 
consolidated

6 months 2016 
consolidated

Revenue 14,699 27,699 

Cost of sales (adjusted) (726) (4,648)

Adjusted Gross profit 13,973 23,051 
in % of revenue 95.1% 83.2%

R&D expenses (adjusted) (5,594) (6,907)
in % of revenue -38% -25%

Selling & marketing expenses (adjusted) (6,091) (5,922)
in % of revenue -41% -21%

General & administrative expenses (adjusted) (2,927) (5,091)
in % of revenue -20% -18%
Other (losses)/gains, net (adjusted) 940 (434)

Total adjusted operating expenses (13,672) (18,353)

Adjusted operating income 301 4,698 
in % of revenue 2.0% 17.0%

EBITDA 824 5,320 
in % of revenue 5.6% 19.2%
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In US$ million  

H1-2017: Strong increase in cash position

Dec. 31 
2016

Jun. 30 
2017

(*) Net of private placement fees and expenses

Inside Secure Corporate Presentation – June 2017

$27.1 m

$43.9 m

Net profit 
excluding non 
cash items and

restructuring 
payments
(+0.7)

Change in 
working capital

(- 2.3) Capital 
expenditure

(- 0.2)

Sale of listed 
WISeKey shares 

(+4.4)

Convertible 
bonds (*) 
(+16.4)Restructuring 

payments
(-2.2)
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in  thousands of US$
December 31 

2016
June 30 

2017

Goodwill and intangible assets 25,307 23,993 
Property, plant & equipment 1,523 1,480 
Other receivables 5,361 1,218 
Total non current assets 32,191 26,691 

Trade receivables 8,630 7,620 
Bonds reedemable in shares 11,648 7,374 
Other current receivables 5,000 6,182 
Cash and cash equivalents 27,081 43,878 
Total current assets 52,359 65,054 

Total assets 84,549 91,745 

Equity and retained earnings 63,671 60,343 

Derivatives financial instruments - 4,589 
Convertible bonds at fair value - 11,970 
Other non current liabilities 464 974 
Non current liabilities 464 17,533 

Trade and other payables 11,524 7,365 
Provisions for other liabilities and charges 4,308 3,387 
Unearned revenues 3,719 2,460 
Other current liabilities 862 658 

Current liabilities 20,414 13,869 

Total equity and liabilities 84,549 91,745 

Strong Balance-Sheet
(as at June 30, 2017, in $’000)

Conversion of 40% of the 
WISeKey bonds and sale of 
the shares on the Swiss 
stock market in H1 2017.
Balance (60%) converted 
into shares on July 20th at 
the maturity of the contract

Split accounting: 
option value of the bonds 
accounted for as 
derivatives
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ü Thanks to growth in the core security software and 
technology licensing business, 

ü As a consequence of refocusing the activity, and

ü Rightsizing of operating cost base

• Company expects to benefit from strong royalty stream

• Intends to keep on growing the new license revenue

• Sustain profitability1 of core secure software and 
technology licensing business2 on a full year basis

• While investing in sustainable long-term profitable growth

2017 Outlook

(1) on an EBITDA and adjusted operating income basis
(2) i.e even excluding any additional potential revenue from the Company’s NFC patent 

licensing program 

H1 2017: Inside Secure achieved profitability1…

H2 2017: objectives confirmed

Inside Secure Corporate Presentation – June 2017
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Inside Secure strategy: geared for growth and 
sustainable profitability 

Application protection:
leverage momentum on 

mobile banking and 
mobile payment (HCE)

Drive business 
development on 
securing the IoT

Pursue sustainable 
growth on content 

protection software

Pursue monetization 
of NFC patent 

portfolio through 
licensing program

Sustainable long-term growth and operating leverage

4

1

Consolidate Inside Secure 
existing positions

Increasing share of wallet 
of existing customers

Target potential 
acquisitions 

to enrich security 
solutions and 
customer base

3

2

5

Enlarge security solutions 
offer 

Inside Secure Corporate Presentation – June 2017
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Definitions
Continuing and Discontinued Operations

• Following Inside Secure’s announcement on May 19, 2016 of the sale of its semiconductor business to WISeKey and in accordance
with IFRS 5, Inside Secure semiconductor activity qualified since then as a discontinued operation. Consequently, for the period
ending June 30, 2016 income and expense items for this discontinued operation are recognized directly in “net income from
discontinued operations” and thus are excluded from consolidated revenue, adjusted operating income, EBITDA, and operating and
net incomes from continuing operations. Accordingly, results from continuing operations reflect the performance of the software and
silicon IP business, the NFC patent licensing program and corporate costs not intended to be transferred or discontinued with the sale
of the semiconductor business (mostly general and administrative expenses and, to a lesser extent, selling & marketing expenses,
and research & development expenses).

Adjusted measures

Certain financial measures and performance indicators are presented on an adjusted basis. These indicators are not defined under
IFRS; they should be considered to be supplementary information, not substitutable for any other indicators of operating and financial
performance that are strictly accounting measures, such as those presented in the Group's consolidated financial statements

• Adjusted gross profit is defined as gross profit before (i) the amortization of intangible assets, (ii) any potential goodwill impairment,
(iii) share-based payment expense and (iv) non-recurring costs associated with restructuring and business combinations carried out
by the Company.

• Adjusted operating income/(loss) is defined as operating income/(loss) before (i) the amortization of intangible assets, (ii) any potential
goodwill impairment, (iii) share-based payment expense and (iv) non-recurring costs associated with business combinations carried
out by the Company.

• EBITDA is defined as adjusted operating income before depreciation, amortization and impairment losses not related to business
combinations.

Net cash

Net cash consists of cash on hand, cash equivalents and short-term investments, the net current amount of derivatives, less bank
overdrafts and the current portion of the financial debt including notably obligations under finance leases, bank loans, the debt
component of the convertible bonds and any deferred payments due in connection with business combinations. Debt related to the
financing of research tax credit claims in relation with non-deconsolidating agreements is not taken into account because it will be
extinguished when the research tax credit claims are repaid by the French government.

Inside Secure Corporate Presentation – June 2017
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Reconciliation from Adjusted to IFRS

Inside Secure Corporate Presentation – June 2017

in  thousands of US$
2017 Adjusted Business 

combination
Sharebased 

payments
Other non-

recurring costs 2017 IFRS

Revenue 14,699 - - - 14,699 

Cost of sales (726) (781) - - (1,507)

Gross margin 13,973 (781) - - 13,192 

in % of revenue 95.1% 89.7%

R&D expenses (5,594) (318) (76) (169) (6,157)

Selling & marketing expenses (6,091) - (268) - (6,359)

General & administrative expenses (2,927) - (272) - (3,199)

Other (losses)/gains, net 940 - - (1,529) (589)

Operating income 301 (1,099) (616) (1,698) (3,112)

in % of revenue 2.0% -21.2%

in  thousands of US$ 2016 Adjusted Business 
combination

Sharebased 
payments

Other non-
recurring costs 2016 IFRS

 Revenue 27,699 - - - 27,699 

Cost of sales (4,648) (1,764) (1) - (6,413)

Gross margin 23,051 (1,764) (1) - 21,286 

in % of revenue 83.2% 76.8%

R&D expenses (6,907) (151) (74) - (7,132)

Selling & marketing expenses (5,922) - (138) - (6,060)

General & administrative expenses (5,091) - (150) - (5,241)

Other (losses)/gains, net (434) - - (2,400) (2,834)

Operating income 4,698 (1,915) (363) (2,400) 20 

in % of revenue 17.0% 0.1%
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Q2 2017 Revenue

(*) unallocated amounts correspond mainly to non-recurring NFC patent license revenue

in  thousands of US$
Q2-2017 Q2-2016 Q1-2017 Q2-2017 

vs. Q2-2016
Q2-2017 

vs. Q1-2017

Licenses 2,040 1,708 2,175 19% -6%
Royalties 4,164 4,690 3,415 -11% 22%
Maintenance, development agreements 
and other 1,551 1,296 1,354 20% 15%

Total Revenue from software and IP 7,754 7,694 6,944 1% 12%
Unallocated (*) - 12,577 - - -

Total Revenue 7,754 20,271 6,944 -62% 12%
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Investor information
Contacts

Inside Secure
Corporate communications

Loic Hamon
EVP Corporate development & 
Communication
communication@insidesecure.com

Inside Secure
Investor relations

Richard Vacher Detournière
GM & CFO

contactinvestisseurs@insidesecure.com

Financial calendar
Q3 2017 revenue October 20, 2017

www.insidesecure.com
www.insidesecure-finance.com


